
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 19th November, 2019 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

  
Leader –  Councillor Hammond 
Adult Care - Councillor Fielker 
Aspiration, Children & Lifelong Learning –  
  Councillor Paffey 
Healthier and Safer City – Councillor Shields 
Resources - Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Green City & Environment – Councillor Leggett 
Homes & Culture - Councillor Kaur 
Place and Transport - Councillor Rayment 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell / Claire Heather 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 / 2412 
Email: XXXX@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Governance 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

  

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:XXXX@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant: 

 financial impact (£500,000 or more)  

 impact on t
[...]
cluded on the 
agenda for this meeting.  
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 15th October, 2019 attached.  

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration.  
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration  
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required.  
 

 MONITORING REPORTS 
 

 
8   CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 

END OF SEPTEMBER 2019    (Pages 5 - 30) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources detailing the General 
Revenue Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Collection Fund financial 
position for the Council as at the end of September 2019, and highlights any key 
issues which need to be brought to the attention of Cabinet  
 

9   CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD QUARTER 2    (Pages 31 - 
50) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources detailing the Capital 



 

Financial Monitoring for the Period Quarter 2.  
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
10   BLOCK CONTRACT FOR CHILDREN’S RESIDENTIAL SERVICES FOR LOOKED 

AFTER CHILDREN ( (Pages 51 - 78) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong 
Learning seeking approval for a tender for a block contract with one or several 
providers on the Children’s Residential Care Framework.  
 

11   COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2019    (Pages 79 - 94) 
 

 To consider the report of the Director Legal and Governance detailing the 
presentments accepted at Court Leet, actions taken to date and Cabinet Members or 
officers identified to lead on the response and any further action.  
 

12   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 The appendix to this report is presented as a general exception item in accordance 
with the Access to Information Procedure Rules of Part 4 of the Council's Constitution. 
Amendments to the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 
to information) (England) Regulations 2012 require 28 days’ notice to be given prior to 
determining all Key Decisions. Whilst the report did have the required 28 days’ notice, 
the requirement to indicate potential elements of confidentiality was not complied with 
as notification of the decision was published on the 9th October, 2019. 
 
To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix to 
the following Item 
 
The appendix is considered to be exempt from general publication based on Category 
3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. It is not in 
the public interest to disclose this because doing so would prejudice the Council’s 
business affairs.  
 

13   IMPLEMENTATION OF MICROSOFT 365 ( (Pages 95 - 102) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources seeking approval for the 
implementation of Microsoft 365.  
 

14   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the following Item 
 
The report is considered to be exempt from general publication based on Categories 3, 
5 and 7A of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. It 
is not in the public interest to disclose this because doing so would prejudice 



 

information that is both commercially sensitive and detrimental to the business affairs 
of the Council.   
 

15   BUDGET MATTERS - STUDIO 144 ( (Pages 103 - 106) 
 

 To consider the confidential report of the Cabinet Member for Resources regarding 
Budget Matters Studio 144.  
 

Monday, 11 November 2019 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 14 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillors Rayment and Dr Paffey 

 
 

35. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INVESTMENT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25463)  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) Re-affirms the commitment to a property investment fund as a part of the 
strategy for addressing future budget shortfall.  

(ii) Agrees the approach as outlined in this report and the investment criteria 
attached to this report.  

(iii) Agrees to delegate to the Service Director – Strategic Finance and 
Commercialisation, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
the ability to amend the property investment strategy prior to making the first 
additional purchase into the Fund.  

(iv) Notes the addition and spend of £200M.  It is proposed to include this sum in 
the 2019/20 capital programme.  Whilst it will be included in full, in practice it 
is likely there will be a need to spread such an investment beyond the current 
year.  This will be funded by Council resources.  

 
 

36. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY TO 2023/24 AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25459) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following modified recommendations: 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 15 - 
 

(i) Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2019/20 onwards and        
subsequent rebasing of budgets, ensuring budgets are on a sound and robust 
footing. 

(ii) Note the pressures which have been included in the forecast which are set out 
in paragraphs 17 and 18.  

(iii)   Note the Executive’s initial investment and savings proposals put forward for 
conversation and consultation in Appendices 3 and 4.  Savings amount to a 
cumulative £29.5M by 2022/23, with a significant contribution from income 
generating initiatives. New investment under these proposals is estimated at 
around £14.0M in the revenue budget. 

(iv) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are based on the 
assumption that they will recommend a Council Tax increase of 1.99% to Full 
Council as per paragraph 21. 

(v) To note the implications for the Capital Programme and to approve the 
additions to the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 26 to 28 and give 
approval to spend. 

(vi) Note that the Executive’s initial savings set out in Appendices 3, with a clear 
emphasis on ways to generate income as a key part of ensuring a balanced 
budget.  

(vii) Note the consultation on the Executive’s draft budget proposals will commence 
on 16th October 2019 and note the consultation proposals and methodology 
set out in paragraph 35. 

(viii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO), following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Resources, to do anything necessary to give effect 
to the proposals contained in this report. 

 
37. UPDATE ON PLANNING FOR BREXIT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25556) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following modified recommendations: 

 
(i) To note the current position of Southampton City Council’s planning in 

relation to UK’s exit from the European Union; and  
(ii) that there had been some updates since it had been written and that 

Southampton City Council finds itself in an uncertain position due to national 
negotiations. 

 
 

38. THE FUTURE OF ST MARY'S LEISURE CENTRE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25556) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, Cabinet 
agreed the following recommendations: 
 
(i) To approve the disposal (by way of lease) of St Mary’s Leisure Centre 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director: Customer, Digital and Policy 

following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, the 

Page 2



 

 

- 16 - 
 

Executive Director for Finance and the Service Director: Legal and Governance, 
to take all necessary steps to  grant a lease and associated contract with the 
selected bidder following the completion of a competitive bidding process. 

 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING 
FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF SEPTEMBER 2019 

DATE OF DECISION: 19 NOVEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Keith Petty 

Stephanie Skivington 

Tel: 023 8083 3429 

023 8083 2692 

 E-mail: Keith.Petty@southampton.gov.uk 

Stephanie.Skivington@southampton.gov.uk 

S151 Officer: Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report summarises the General Revenue Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Collection Fund financial position for the Council as at the end of 
September 2019, and highlights any key issues which need to be brought to the 
attention of Cabinet. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Revenue Fund 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i)  Note the forecast outturn position is broadly break even (net underspend of 
£0.01M), as outlined in paragraph 4.   

 ii)  Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 12 to 15 and appendix 1. 

 iii)  Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 18 and 
appendix 2. 

 iv)  Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 21 and 22 and appendix 3. 

 v)  Note the performance outlined in the Collection Fund Statement attached at 
appendix 5 and detailed in paragraphs 24 to 25. 

 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 vi)  Note the forecast outturn position is an underspend of £1.77M as outlined in 
paragraph 23 and appendix 4. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Jo.Knight@Southampton.gov.uk
mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


  

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 
the Council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not Applicable. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 FINANCIAL POSITION 

3. Table 1 below sets out the financial position of the General Fund after the rebasing 
exercise reported to Cabinet on 15 October 2019.   

 Portfolio 

Budget 

Qtr 2 

£M 

Rebased 
Budget 

£M 

 

 

Forecast 
Qtr 2 

£M 

Forecast 
Variance to 

Rebased 
Budget 

£M 

Adult Care 63.79 66.66 66.55 0.11 F 

Aspiration, Children & Lifelong Learning 40.65 48.03 48.45 0.42 A 

Green City & Environment 0.81 0.86 0.85 0.01 F 

Healthier & Safer City (5.24) (5.25) (5.20) 0.05 A 

Homes & Culture 7.28 7.51 7.51 0.01 F 

Leader 5.79 3.38 3.37 0.01 F 

Place & Transport 23.21 22.41 22.46 0.05 A 

Resources 33.34 35.18 34.88 0.30 F 

Total Portfolios 169.64  178.79 178.87 0.09 A 

Levies & Contributions 0.63  0.63 0.63 0.00 

Capital Asset Management 15.03  5.13 5.03 0.10 F 

Other Expenditure & Income 4.26 5.02 5.02 0.00 

Net Revenue Expenditure 18
[...]
F: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Maddy Modha  Tel: 023 8083 3574 

 E-mail: Madeleine.modha@southampton.gov.uk 

S151 Officer Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of any major changes in the overall General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme for the period 2019/20 to 
2023/24, highlighting the changes in the programme since the last reported position in 
August 2019. The report also notes the major forecast variances against the approved 
estimates. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (i) Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 
£190.14M as detailed in paragraph 5, tables 2 and 6, and the associated 
use of resources in table 7. 

 (ii) Notes the revised HRA Capital Programme, which totals £178.26M as 
detailed in paragraph 5, tables 2 and 6 and the associated use of 
resources in table 7. 

 (iii) Notes that the overall forecast position for 2019/20 at quarter 2 is 
£120.82M, resulting in a potential underspend of £0.12M, as detailed in 
table 4, and Appendix 2. 

 (iv) Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2023/24 
based on the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast 
can be subject to change; most notably with regard to the value and 
timing of anticipated capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions 
of future government grants to be received. 

 (v) Notes that £47.43M has been added to the programme with approval to 
spend, with relevant approvals. These additions are detailed Appendix 
1. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9

mailto:john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk


 (vi) Approves the addition and cumulative spend of £0.65M in 2020/21 and 
£0.32M in 2021/22, to the Healthier & Safer City programme. As detailed 
in Appendix 1 and Appendix 4 paragraphs 1 and 4. 

 (vii) Approves the addition and cumulative spend of £0.28M in 2020/21, to 
the Homes & Culture programme. As detailed in Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 4 paragraph 4. 

 (viii) Approves the addition and cumulative spend of £0.23M in 2019/20 and 
£0.30M in 2020/21, to the Leader programme. As detailed in Appendix 1 
and Appendix 4 paragraphs 3-4. 

 (ix) Approves the addition and cumulative spend of £0.21M in 2019/20 to the 
Place & Transport programme. As detailed in Appendix 1 and Appendix 
4 paragraph 4. 

 (x) Approves the addition and cumulative spend of £0.52M in 2019/20, to 
the Resources programme. As detailed in Appendix 1 and Appendix 4 
paragraph 2. 

 (xi) Approves slippage and rephasing as detailed in paragraph 7 and 
Appendix 3. Noting that the movement has zero net movement over the 
5 year programme. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The capital programme is reviewed on a quarterly basis in accordance with the 
Council’s Capital Strategy. The forecast position and any major issues are 
highlighted to management and Capital Board as part of the monitoring process, 
with any required programme update reported to Cabinet for approval. This is 
required to enable schemes in the programme to proceed and to approve 
additions and changes to the programme. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  The update of the capital programme is undertaken within the resource 
constraints imposed on it. No new schemes can be added unless specific 
additional resources are identified. Alternative options for new capital spending 
are considered as part of the budget setting process in the light of the funding 
available and the overall financial position. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 CONSULTATION 

3.  Service Directors, Service Leads and Project Managers have been consulted in 
preparing the reasons for variations contained in this report. The General Fund 
and HRA capital programme monitoring report summarises additions to the 
capital programme
[...]
hier & Safer City programme and approval to spend this sum in these 
years. The works are fully funded through use of PUSH contributions, s106 
contributions, and external funding contributed from the Warm Homes Fund.  

 RESOURCES 

2.  Business World Project (Addition of £0.52M in 2019/20) 

Additional spend on IT consultancy which was not known when the original 
project was agreed. The main costs were £0.28M Capita TIG & development 
days, £0.20M due to the project go live delay from 1st April to 1st October and 
£0.04M for the move from on premise hosting to Cloud based. Approval is 
sought for the addition of £0.52M in 2019/20 to the resources programme and 
approval to spend this sum in 2019/20; funded by council resources. 

 VARIOUS 

3.  Town Depot (Virement of £0.23M in 2019/20) 

The capital scheme associated with the redevelopment of the old Town Depot 
site has moved from the Place and Transport Portfolio back to the Leader 
Portfolio where it is currently being managed. 

4.  Section 106 Funded Works – (Addition of £0.21M in 2019/20 and £0.78M in 
2020/21) 
Approval is sought for the addition of £0.21M in 2019/20 and £0.78M in 
2020/21 to the capital programme, across the portfolios listed below and 
approval to spend this sum in these years; funded by S106 developer 
contributions. The allocation of site specific S106 enables schemes to be 
undertaken in line with planning applications and meet the specific obligations 
set out in the S106 approvals.  

Portfolio £M 

Healthier and Safer City 0.20 

Homes and Culture 0.28 

Leader 0.30 

Place and Transport 0.21 
 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: BLOCK CONTRACT FOR CHILDREN’S RESIDENTIAL 
SERVICES FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 

DATE OF DECISION: 19 NOVEMBER 2019 

20 NOVEMBER 2019  

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ASPIRATION, CHILDREN 
AND LIFELONG LEARNING 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Donna Chapman T
[...]
hanie.ramsey1@nhs.net


Cabinet 

 (i) To delegate authority to the Director of Integration and Quality, 
following consultation with the Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Member for Aspiration, Schools & Lifelong Learning and Director of 
Children’s Services, to enter into, following a mini competition, one 
or two Block Contracts for 3-6 beds with providers on the existing 
Children’s Residential Care Framework. 

Council 

 (i) To authorise the spend by the Council necessary to enter into one or 
two Block Contracts for 3-6 beds with providers on the existing 
Children’s Residential Care Framework, following a mini competition, 
up to a total value of £5,963,880.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The recommendation will enable the Council to enter into block contract 
arrangements for Children’s Residential Care Services to increase local 
choice and placement stability whilst improving the unit cost of commissioned 
residential placements.   

2. Commissioning this service via a call-off from an existing Looked After 
Children’s Residential Care Framework will, if successful, generate better 
value through a competitive bidding process. Wider system savings will also 
be generated by placing children within or close to the City, for example 
through reducing the time and travel costs associated with Social Workers 
supporting children over long distances, giving children the opportunity of 
staying in local schools, being closer to family and friends for contact and 
being able to access local health and therapeutic services that already know 
them and understand their needs.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  Use of SCC property to establish a local residential provision owned and 
operated by the Council is also being considered, but would not be available 
in the short term as a solution to the Council’s current level of need for such 
provision, mainly because suitable accommodation would first have to be 
found and the provision w
[...]
ir rights to request information 
about their care records under Subject Access to Records requests, and that information 
about their care is kept by the Council after they have left care. 

What measures do you take to ensure processors comply with the GDPR, and assist the 
Council in supporting individuals in exercising their rights? 

INFO: E.g. will there be a contract in place with the processor that contains data 
protection obligations? 

Contract in place. 

Page 76



How do you safeguard any international transfers of personal data? 

INFO: If there are no international transfers involved, please state this 

There are no international transfers involved 

  

Page 77



 

Page 78



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2019 

DATE OF DECISION: 19 NOVEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Ed Grimshaw  Tel: 023 8083 2390 

 E-mail: Ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  

Director Name:  Richard Ivory  Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.Ivory@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to bring to the Executive’s attention the Presentments 
accepted by Court Leet, the action taken to date and to identify Lead Officers and 
Members for future actions 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by 
the Court Leet Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and 

 (ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to 
Presenters regarding presentments within their portfolios as 
appropriate and as soon as practically possible. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Executive has agreed that Court Leet Presentments will be reported to 
the Executive for consideration and ultimately determination. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. The decision was previously made by the Executive to proceed in this 
manner; therefore this is the only approac
[...]
5 products, but 
has only rolled out a fraction of the suite to a small number of users.  To gain full value 
for money, maximise the productivity of the organisation and avoid additional licensing 
charges it is necessary to execute a project that will deploy the core suite to remaining 
users by 1st April 2020 and put in place a training and change programme so that staff 
and Members are able to fully use them. 

It is recommended to contract with Microsoft Services to roll out this project.  Microsoft 
are experts in deploying their own products and have a team that has recently rolled 
out the 365 suite to many local authorities including Warwickshire County Council. 

The project will be phased.  Phase 1 is expected to cost up to the amount specified in 
Appendix 1, with the project starting in January 2020, plus approximately £80,000 in 
additional temporary IT capacity costs.  There will be a further invest-to-save case 
made for Phase 2 expenditure in 2020/21. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: That Cabinet: 
Page 95

Agenda Item 13



 (i) Agrees to contract with Microsoft for Phase 1 of the Microsoft 365 
roll-out at a maximum cost of the amount specified in Appendix 1. 

 (ii) Delegates to the Service Director for Digital and Business 
Operations, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources and the Service Director for Finance and 
Commercialisation, to award the contract and implement the project. 

 (iii) Delegates to the Service Director for Digital and Business 
Operations to negotiate reductions in the scope of the work required 
from Microsoft in order to reduce the total cost of the project. 

 (iv) Delegates to the Service Director for Digital and Business 
Operations to recruit or commission additional temporary IT capacity 
at a maximum cost of £80,000. 

 (v) Approves the addition and spend of the amount defined in Appendix 
1 in 2019/20 within the Resources portfolio in the capital programme. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Micros
[...]
idential (if applicable) 

1.   

2.   

 

 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 101

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 1

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 103

Agenda Item 15
by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Corporate Revenue Financial Monitoring for the period to the end of September 2019
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Qtr 2
	Appendix 2 - Key Financial Risks Qtr 2
	Appendix 3 - Health Indicators Qtr 2
	Appendix 4 - HRA Qtr 2
	Appendix 5 - Collection Fund Qtr 2

	9 CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD QUARTER 2
	Enc. 1 for CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD QUARTER 2
	Enc. 2 for CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD QUARTER 2
	Enc. 3 for CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD QUARTER 2
	Enc. 4 for CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD QUARTER 2

	10 Block Contract for Children’s Residential Services for Looked after Children
	ESIA - Appendix 1
	PIA - Appendix 2

	11 Court Leet Presentments 2019
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	13 Implementation of Microsoft 365
	Confidential Appendix 1 for Implementation of Microsoft 365

	15 Budget Matters - Studio 144



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 17 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Place and Transport 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong 
Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor   

 
 

39. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Councillor Dr. Paffey was appointed to represent the Solent LEP – Skills and Advisory 
Board for the remaining Municipal Year.   
 

40. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF SEPTEMBER 2019  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25619) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed the 
following:  
 
General Revenue Fund 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

i) Note the forecast outturn position is broadly break even (net underspend of 
£0.01M), as outlined in paragraph 4.   

ii) Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 12 to 15 and appendix 1. 

iii) Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 18 and appendix 
2. 

iv) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 21 and 22 and appendix 3. 

v) Note the performance outlined in the Collection Fund Statement attached at 
appendix 5 and detailed in paragraphs 24 to 25. 
 



 

 

- 18 - 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

vi) Note the forecast outturn position is an underspend of £1.77M as outlined in 
paragraph 23 and appendix 4. 

 
 

41. CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD QUARTER 2  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25621) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed the 
following:  
 

(i) Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £190.14M as 
detailed in paragraph 5, tables 2 and 6, and the associated use of resources 
in table 7. 

(ii) Notes the revised HRA Capital Programme, which totals £178.26M as detailed in 
paragraph 5, tables 2 and 6 and the associated use of resources in table 7. 

(iii) Notes that the overall forecast position for 2019/20 at quarter 2 is £120.82M, 
resulting in a potential underspend of £0.12M, as detailed in table 4, and 
Appendix 2. 

(iv) Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2023/24 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject 
to change; most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated 
capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government 
grants to be received. 

(v) Notes that £47.43M has been added to the programme with approval to spend, 
with relevant approvals. These additions are detailed Appendix 1. 

(vi) Approves the addition and cumulative spend of £0.65M in 2020/21 and £0.32M 
in 2021/22, to the Healthier & Safer City programme. As detailed in Appendix 
1 and Appendix 4 paragraphs 1 and 4. 

(vii) Approves the addition and cumulative spend of £0.28M in 2020/21, to the 
Homes & Culture programme. As detailed in Appendix 1 and Appendix 4 
paragraph 4. 

(viii) Approves the addition and cumulative spend of £0.23M in 2019/20 and 
£0.30M in 2020/21, to the Leader programme. As detailed in Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 4 paragraphs 3-4. 

(ix) Approves the addition and cumulative spend of £0.21M in 2019/20 to the Place 
& Transport programme. As detailed in Appendix 1 and Appendix 4 
paragraph 4. 

(x) Approves the addition and cumulative spend of £0.52M in 2019/20, to the 
Resources programme. As detailed in Appendix 1 and Appendix 4 paragraph 
2. 

(xi) Approves slippage and rephasing as detailed in paragraph 7 and Appendix 3. 
Noting that the movement has zero net movement over the 5 year 
programme. 

 
42. BLOCK CONTRACT FOR CHILDREN’S RESIDENTIAL SERVICES FOR LOOKED 

AFTER CHILDREN  

 



 

 

- 19 - 
 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25630) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and 
Lifelong Learning, Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Director of Integration and 
Quality, following consultation with the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for 
Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning and Director of Children’s Services, to enter 
into, following a mini competition, one or two Block Contracts for 3-6 beds with providers 
on the existing Children’s Residential Care Framework. 
 

43. COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2019  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25509) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the Court Leet 
Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and 

(ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to Presenters 
regarding presentments within their portfolios as appropriate and as soon as 
practically possible. 

 
44. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 

FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt 
appendix to the following Item. 
 
The appendix was considered to be exempt from general publication based on 
Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
It was not in the public interest to disclose this because doing so would prejudice the 
Council’s business affairs. 
 
 

45. IMPLEMENTATION OF MICROSOFT 365  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25460) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) Agrees to contract with Microsoft for Phase 1 of the Microsoft 365 roll-out at a 
maximum cost of the amount specified in Appendix 1. 

(ii) Delegates to the Service Director for Digital and Business Operations, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources and the Service Director 
for Finance and Commercialisation, to award the contract and implement the 
project. 



 

 

- 20 - 
 

(iii) Delegates to the Service Director for Digital and Business Operations to 
negotiate reductions in the scope of the work required from Microsoft in order 
to reduce the total cost of the project. 

(iv) Delegates to the Service Director for Digital and Business Operations to recruit 
or commission additional temporary IT capacity at a maximum cost of 
£80,000. 

(v) Approves the addition and spend of the amount defined in Appendix 1 in 
2019/20 within the Resources portfolio in the capital programme. 

 
46. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 

FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the following 
Item. 
 
The report is considered to be exempt from general publication based on Categories 3, 
5 and 7A of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. It 
is not in the public interest to disclose this because doing so would prejudice 
information that is both commercially sensitive and detrimental to the business affairs of 
the Council.  
 
 

47. BUDGET MATTERS - STUDIO 144  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25760) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the recommendations as set out in the confidential report.   
 
 

 


